
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee 

 

Monday 6 February 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor David Watson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Virginia Wynn-Jones via email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 January 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 

Monday 6 February 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 THE CHAIR WOULD LIKE TO REMIND MEMBERS THAT PRIOR TO 
THE MEETING THEY HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO INFORM 
OFFICERS OF PARTICULAR AREAS OF INTEREST RELATING TO 
REPORTS ON THE AGENDA, IN ORDER FOR OFFICERS TO 
UNDERTAKE PREPARATORY WORK TO ADDRESS MATTERS THAT 
MAY ARISE DURING DEBATE. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 22 November 2022 
 

 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: ALTHEA LODERICK 
 

 

 The Chief Executive of Southwark Council to give a verbal update. 
 

 

7. LEISURE INSOURCING - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

6 - 16 

8. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND 
ANTI-FRAUD 

 

17 - 56 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND STRATEGY FOR INTERNAL AUDIT 
AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 

57 - 104 

10. FEEDBACK ON INDUCTION PROCESS FOR NEW MEMBERS 2023 
 

105 - 114 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE 
 

115 - 140 

12. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

141 - 145 

13. REPORT ON OPERATIONAL USE OF REGULATION OF 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 

 

146 - 152 

14. ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE FOLLOWING YEAR (2023-
24) 

 

153 - 165 

15. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE 
AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2022-23 

 

166 - 172 

16. NOMINATIONS OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE 
CIVIC AWARDS SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2022-23 

 

173 - 175 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

17. NOMINATIONS OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE 
CIVIC AWARDS SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2022-23 

 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  27 January 2023 
  



1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 22 November 2022 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Tuesday 22 November 2022 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A 
- 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Michael Scorer, Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation   
Duncan Whitfield Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
Doreen Forrester-Brown, Director of Law and Governance  
Tim Jones, Finance Manager 
Ian Ogden, Local Land Charges Manager 
Mobeen Zafar, Head of Security and Infrastructure 
Angela Mason-Bell, BDO 
Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton LLP 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 As the chair was not in attendance at the start of the meeting, Councillor Graham 
Neale as the vice chair opened the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Internal Audit, Greg Rubins and Nick 
Baker from BDO. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from the Chair, Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 22 November 2022 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The Chair agreed to accept item 11, Treasury management strategy, as late and 
urgent.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.   
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record.   
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: MICHAEL SCORER  
 

 Michael Scorer, strategic director of housing and modernisation, presented the 
governance structures of the department.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
The strategic director clarified that as part of the audit plan process the report is 
reviewed by the senior management team at their meeting. This is subsequently 
followed by a progress report on the delivery of the recommendations in the plan. 
 
Members thanked the strategic director for his attendance 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT: NOVEMBER 2022  
 

 Angela Mason-Bell, BDO, introduced the report.  Members had questions of the 
auditors. 
 
Councillor Gavin Edwards requested that officers could consider whether to involve 
members of either the audit, governance and standards committee or the overview 
and scrutiny committee in the development of the Fairer Future Procurement 
Framework and Procurement Guidelines.  Officers undertook to bring a draft of the 
review to the committee for their consideration.  
 
The committee agreed to invite officers to attend the meeting to give an update on 
any audits where the ‘management implementation dates’ have consistently 
slipped and responses are still awaited. The committee agreed to look at the most 
high-risk audit or the three oldest outstanding audits still awaiting responses, 
subject to officers’ recommendations. 

2



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 22 November 2022 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee noted the report, as attached 
at Appendix A of the report. 
 

8. SELECTION CRITERIA FOR INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS (CIVIC AWARDS) SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

 Doreen Forrester-Brown, director of law and governance, and monitoring officer 
presented to the Committee. 
 
Members requested that officers review whether the criteria as set out are inclusive 
of the protected characteristics. Due to the sub-committee comprising of only four 
independent members, fulfilling the criteria may prove challenging. 
 
Councillor Hargrove proposed the following amendment to the criteria set out in 
paragraph 8; 
 
Invitees should:  

 Have a good understanding of the borough and its diverse communities  

 Ideally be familiar with the borough’s Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS)  

 Be able to understand and evaluate nominations for Civic Awards  

 Not be a nominee or represent an organisation that is nominated. 
 
The Chair advised the committee if they have any suggested nominations to send 
those through to Martin Kovats, community projects manager.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the committee agreed the amended criteria set out above for inviting 
individuals to join the audit, governance and standards (civic awards) sub-
committee (‘the civic awards sub-committee’) for evaluating nominations for 
the 2023 Civic Awards.  
 

2. That the committee consider any recommendations they would have for 
individuals or groups to be invited to join the civic awards sub-committee. 

 

9. PUBLIC INTEREST REPORTS UPDATE  
 

 Ciaran McLaughlin, Grant Thornton LLP, presented to the committee.   
 
Officers undertook to look into offering an online briefing to all councillors ahead of 
the budget-setting meeting of council assembly in February 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

3



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 22 November 2022 
 

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee noted Grant 
Thornton’s report ‘Lessons from recent Public Interest Reports and other 
interventions’ 2022 (Appendix 1)  
 

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee agreed to circulate the 
report to all councillors 

 

10. GRANT THORNTON AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 

 Ciaran McLaughlin of Grant Thornton LLP updated the committee.  
 
The committee were reminded that the 2020/21 audit had not yet been signed of 
due to the national infrastructure assets issue. It is understood that the statutory 
override is due to be laid before parliament on 30 November 2022 and will come 
into effect on 25 December 2022. Following this, the 2020/21 audit will be signed 
off in January 2023. 
 
The full details of the findings of the 2021/22 audit will be presented at the next 
meeting of the committee. 
 

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 

 Tim Jones introduced the report. Members had questions of the officer.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Audit, Governance and Standards committee note: 

 
a. The draft Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy for 2023-24, 
 
b. The significant movements in the macro-economic environment and financial 

markets worldwide in 2022-23 and that this will require a reset of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy, 

 
c. That the council continues to invest in an ambitious long-term capital 

programme that provides significant ongoing benefits throughout the Borough 
and, in some cases, revenue streams to support council services. 

 
 

12. WHISTLEBLOWING COMPLAINTS AND OUTCOMES  
 

 Doreen Forrester-Brown, director of law and governance, and monitoring officer, 
presented to the committee. Members had questions for the officer.  
 
Officers undertook to enquire as to whether the message on the whistleblowing 
policy and process can be included in the Chief Executive’s weekly message to all 
staff. 

4



5 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Tuesday 22 November 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit, governance and standards committee notes this report. 
 

13. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
 

 Doreen Forrester-Brown, director of law and governance, and monitoring officer, 
presented to the committee. Members had questions for the officer.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the audit, governance and standards committee agrees the proposed updates 
to the Members’ Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure as indicated in Appendix 
1.  
 

 Meeting ended at 8.34 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

  

  
 

5



 

 

 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
7. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 February, 2023 

Decision Maker: 
Audit, Governance & 
Standards Committee 
 

Report title: 
 
 

Leisure Insourcing – progress update 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

From: 
 

Toni Ainge – Director of Leisure 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the information in the report and attached appendix is noted.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. This report provides an overview of progress to date with insourcing the 

leisure service, in June 2023.  
 

3. Following the recommendation of the GW0 report in March 2021, on 14 
September 2021, the cabinet considered the GW1 Procurement Strategy 
report for insourcing the leisure service and approved the plan to bring the 
leisure service back in-house in June 2023 at the expiry of the current 
contract with Sports and Leisure Management Limited (operating as 
Everyone Active). A further update report was taken to Cabinet in 
December 2022. 

 
4. As noted in those reports, the council’s primary aims and objectives for 

the insourcing strategy are: 
 

 To give the council direct control over its leisure services and enable, 
in time, significant innovation in leisure provision, through wide-
reaching cross-council and whole system collaboration, which further 
enhances the health and well-being of Southwark’s residents. 

 Transferring the service as smoothly as possible for customers 

 Transferring the service as smoothly as possible for s
[...]
 

Report Author Stephanie Bryan, Strategic Learning & Development 
Business Partner 

Version Final  

Version Date 12 January 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Strategic Director of 
Finance & Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member No No 

Final Report Sent to Constitutional Team 12 January 2023 

 
 
 
 
 

114



 

  

Item No. 
11. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date 
6 February 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Annual report on corporate risk and insurance  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the annual report on 

corporate risk and insurance. 
 

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee reviews the current 
corporate risk register and provides comments to officers for their 
consideration prior to the publication of the register by the Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance. 

 
3. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the refresh of the 

risk management policy statement and strategy. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
4. This report provides an annual report on the council’s key risk register. The 

key corporate risks were last reported to the committee in January 2022. This 
report provides an annual update.   

 
5. This report also summarises the corporate risk management and insurance 

arrangements and reports on details of the council’s risk profile and risk 
categories 

 
6. The risk management strategy was last refreshed and reviewed by the 

committee in 2018 so it was felt timely to review it again to ensure it remains 
relevant. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Overview 
 

7. The main purposes of the council’s corporate risk management process are : 
 

 To set out the most significant risks to the council in 
[...]
de Of Conduct Complaints 2019-2022 

 

Table 1 Outcomes 

 2022 2021 2020 2019 

Total number of 
complaints 

10 6 4 1 

No jurisdiction to deal 
with complaint 

1 0 0 0 

Insufficient 
information to deal 
with complaint 

1 0 0 0 

No breach of code 
identified at initial 
stage 

5 4 2 0 

Local resolution by 
monitoring officer at 
initial stage 

3 1 1 1 

No breach found after 
investigation 

0 0 1 0 

Local resolution by 
monitoring officer 
after investigation- 
reported to sub-
committee 

0 1 0 0 

Determined by sub-
committee 

0 0 0 0 

 

 

Table 2 Source of complaints  

 2022 2021 2020 2019 

Member of the public 
 

10 5 4 1 

Other Southwark 
councillor 

0 1 0 0 

Southwark Council 
officer 

0 0 0 0 

 

 

145



 
 

  

Item No.  
13. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
27 January 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, governance and 
standards committee  
 

Report title: 
 

Report on the operational use of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Director of Law and Governance 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the committee note the information relating to the use of RIPA in 

2022.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) puts a 

regulatory framework around a range of investigatory powers used by 
local authorities. This is done to ensure the powers are used lawfully 
and in a way that is compatible with the European Convention on 
Human Rights. It also requires, in particular, those authorising the use 
of covert techniques to give proper consideration to whether their use 
is necessary and proportionate. 

 
3. RIPA legislates for the use by local authorities of covert methods of 

surveillance and information gathering to assist in the detection and 
prevention of crime in relation to an authority’s functions. 

 
4. The audit governance and standards committee and its predecessor 

committee has agreed to consider annual reports on 
[...]
ated 
03.10.2018 

151



 
 

  

EN85 15.08.2018 Surveillance 
of suspect 
suspected 
of selling 
illicit 
tobacco 

Terminated 
21.08.2018 

EN86 It was 
decided to 
withdraw 
this 
application 
due to 
operational 
reasons 
before 
authorisation 

  

EN87 15.10.2018 Surveillance 
of suspect 
suspected 
of selling 
illicit 
tobacco 

Terminated 
13.12.2018 

EN88 05.09.2019 Surveillance 
of suspect 
suspected 
of selling 
illicit 
tobacco 

Terminated 
11.12.2019 

EN89 17.01.2020 Surveillance 
of suspect 
suspected 
of selling 
illicit 
tobacco 

Terminated 
17.3.2020 

EN90 13.10.2021 Surveillance 
of suspect 
suspected 
of selling 
illicit 
tobacco 

Terminated  
10.01.2022 

 

 

 

 

152



Item No.  
14. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
6 February 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Audit, governance and 
standards committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Annual work programme for the following year 
(2023-24) 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee consider the proposed 

draft work programme for 2023-24 and whether they would wish to make 
amendments to arrangements as set out in paragraphs 8 to 10 of this report, or 
in respect of any other matters. 
 

2. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any requested 
changes, agree the work programme for 2023-24 set out in Appendix 2.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. Since its establishment in March 2007, the committee has agreed a work 

programme for the forthcoming year. Amendments to the programme to take 
account of changing circumstances can be made throughout the year.  

 
4. The purpose of this report is to set out possible areas of work for consideration 

to enable members to agree a programme for 2023-24.    
 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In considering items for inclusion, it may be helpful to do this within the 

framework of the committee’s purpose
[...]
 allowances from individual members 

(including elected members and co-opted members) in whole or in part for 
non-attendance at meetings, or, for elected members only, for failure to 
attend required training. 

 
37. To establish the following sub-committees:  
 

 to consider complaints of misconduct against elected councillors and 
co-opted members 

 to consider civic awards. 
 
Annual report 
 
38. To report annually to all councillors on its work and performance during the 

year. 
 
MATTERS RESERVED FOR DECISION 
 
Matters reserved for decision by the main committee 
 

159



 
 

 
  

39. The matters reserved for decision to the committee are as set out in the role 
and functions, other than those functions delegated to the relevant sub-
committee. 

 
Matters reserved for decision by the conduct sub-committee 
 
40. To consider complaints of misconduct against elected councillors and co-

opted members.  
 

Matters reserved for decision by the civic awards sub-committee 
 
41. To grant civic awards. 

 
42. To consider the process by which the decisions with respect to civic awards 

applications are to be taken and to make recommendations to the standards 
committee. 

 
43. To appoint non-voting co-opted members of the civic awards sub-

committee. 

160



 
 

 
  

APPENDIX 2 
Draft Work Programme for 2023-24 

 
Items shown in brackets () are standing items which will be brought forward if they arise 

 

Item 
 

Meeting date Commentary 

 June 
2023 

July 
2023 

Sept 
2023 

Nov 
2023 

Feb 
2024 

June 
2024 

 

 General 

Annual work programme for 
following year 

      Draft work programme for the committee – 
Constitutional Officer 

Annual report of audit, 
governance and standards 
committee 

      Report on committee’s work and 
performance to be submitted to all 
councillors each year – Constitutional 
Officer 

 Internal Audit activity 

Internal audit plan and 
strategy for internal audit, 
Internal audit charter 

      Proposed
[...]
24 

June 
2024 

 

financial statements and work to assess 
VfM arrangements – Grant Thornton  

Informing the audit risk 
assessment for the council 
(including pension fund) 

      Item on oversight of management’s 
processes in relation to risks of fraud/error, 
compliance with relevant laws and 
regulations and gong concern – Grant 
Thornton 
 

Audit update report () () () () () ()  Standing item – update on work being 
planned or undertaken – Grant Thornton 
 
 

 Governance and standards activity 

Annual governance 
statement (with accounts) 

      A mandatory statement setting out the 
council’s governance arrangements – 
Departmental Finance Manager 
(Corporate and Central Services) 

Retrospective approvals to 
contract decisions 

() () () () () () Standing item, if required – contract 
standing orders require retrospective 
contract decisions over £100k for the 
purpose of obtaining guidance to inform 
future decision making – Director of Law 
and Governance 

Risk management and 
insurance 

      Report on key risks – Head of Financial 
and Information Governance 

163



 
 

 
  

Item 
 

Meeting date Commentary 

 June 
2023 

July 
2023 

Sept 
2023 

Nov 
2023 

Feb 
2024 

June 
2024 

 

Progress report on 
implementation of external 
audit recommendations 

() () () () () () Standing item – progress made in 
implementing external audit 
recommendations (including audit findings) 
– Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

Outcomes of the 
whistleblowing policy 

      Annual report to consider outcomes of the 
whistleblowing policy – Director of Law and 
Democracy 

Review of complaints made 
under Code of Conduct 

      Annual report on complaints made under 
Code of Conduct – Head of Corporate 
Team 

Report on operational use of 
Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 

      Annual report on use of powers under 
RIPA – Head of Corporate Team 

Review of member and 
officer protocol and 
communications protocol 

      An
[...]
COMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee forward this report on 
its work and performance in 2022-23 to all councillors, subject to any 
amendments it wishes to make.  

 
2. That the committee consider the template self-assessment form and respond 

to the statements. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. The purpose of this report is to review this committee’s work and performance 

in 2022-23.   
 
4. The audit, governance and standards committee’s terms of reference include 

a requirement to report annually to all councillors on its work and performance 
during the year.  

 
5. The aims of the report are to make councillors aware of the audit, governance 

and standards committee’s work in relation to its audit, financial reporting, 
treasury management, governance and standards responsibilities, and to 
provide assurance on are as covered or to identify any concerns. 

 
6. This report also considers the effectiveness of the audit, governance and 

standards committee which forms a part of the review of internal audit, and 
which will in turn be reported as part of the review of the system of internal 
control, as required under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Role of the committee 
 
7. The purpose of the audit, governance and standards committee is to provide: 
 

166
Agenda Item 15



 
  

 Independent assurance of the adequacy of the council’s governance 
arrangements, including its standards regime, the risk management 
framework and the associated control environment. 

 Independent scrutiny of the authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment. 

 Oversight of the financial reporting process. 

 Scrutiny of the treasury management strategy and policies. 

 Operation of a framework to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by councillors, co-opted members and church a
[...]
irginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk 

 

COPIES   

 

 

COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 1 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-chair)  By email 

Councillor Gavin Edwards By email 

Councillor Sarah King By email 

Councillor Andy Simmons 1 

Councillor Michael Situ By email 

Councillor Emily Tester By email 

   

RESERVES 

Councillor John Batteson By email 

Councillor Laura Johnson  By email 

Councillor Victoria Mills By email 

Councillor Cleo Soanes                                 By email 

Councillor David Watson By email 

 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan  By email  

 

LAW AND DEMOCRACY 

Allan Wells  By email 

Doreen Forrester-Brown  By email 

  

COMMUNICATIONS 

Louise Neilan By email 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Virginia Wynn-Jones By email 

 

INDEPENDENT PERSONS 

 

Mr Musa Chunge By email 

Ms Amrit Mangra By email 

 

 

 

  

FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

Duncan Whitfield   By email   

Tim Jones  By email 

 

  

 

BDO (Internal Auditors) – Greg Rubins      By email 

 

 

GRANT THORNTON 

 

Ciaran McLaughlin By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

Matthew Dean  By email  

Grant Thornton 

110 Bishopsgate  

London EC2N 4AY 

 

 

Total Print Run:  2 

    61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     61 

                            List Updated: September 2022 
 

  
 

mailto:virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Leisure Insourcing - progress update
	7. Appendix 1

	8 Progress report on the work of internal audit and anti-fraud
	8. Appendix A
	8. Appendix 2

	9 Internal audit plan and strategy for internal audit and Internal audit charter
	9. Appendix A

	10 Feedback on Induction Process for new members 2023
	11 Risk management and insurance
	11. Appendix 1
	11. Appendix 2
	11. Appendix 3

	12 Review of complaints made under Code of Conduct
	12. Appendix 1

	13 Report on operational use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
	14 Annual work programme for the following year (2023-24)
	15 Annual report on the work and performance of the audit, governance and standards committee in 2022-23
	16 Nominations of non-voting co-opted members of the civic awards sub-committee for 2022-23
	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
held on Monday 6 February 2023 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Barrie Hargrove (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Emily Tester. 
 

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.   
 
The chair agreed to vary the order of business to hear item 11 before item 10, and item 6 
after item 11.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  



2 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of 22 November 2022 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE CONVERSATION: ALTHEA LODERICK  
 

 Althea Loderick, the chief executive, presented to the committee.  The committee had 
questions for the chief executive.  
 
The committee thanked the chief executive for attending.  
 

7. LEISURE INSOURCING - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to look into the anecdotal issues with the swimming pool in 
Dulwich and update members by email. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information in the report and attached appendix to the report is noted. 
 

8. PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD  
 

 BDO presented the report.  Members had questions for the auditors.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report, as attached at 
Appendix A of the report.  
 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND STRATEGY FOR INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERNAL 
AUDIT CHARTER  

 

 BDO presented the report.  Members had questions for the auditors.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report, as attached at 
Appendix A of the report. 
 

10. FEEDBACK ON INDUCTION PROCESS FOR NEW MEMBERS 2023  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 



3 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

 
Members undertook to email Ben Plant, HR director, with feedback on the induction 
programme. 
 
Officers undertook to consider and respond to feedback offered by members in supporting 
current training and future induction programmes. 
 
Officers undertook to bring back the members’ induction programme for the 2026 elections 
to the committee earlier in the design process, in early/mid 2025.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report, as attached at 
Appendix A of the report. 
 

11. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the annual report on 
corporate risk and insurance. 
 
 

12. REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS MADE UNDER CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to circulate the report to all councillors with a confirmation of how to get 
in touch with the monitoring officer and her team for support and advice. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the report. 
 
 

13. REPORT ON OPERATIONAL USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
ACT  

 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to confirm that test purchases do not fall under RIPA legislation and 
reporting requirements.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the audit, governance and standards committee note the information relating to 
the use of RIPA in 2022. 



4 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

 
 

14. ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE FOLLOWING YEAR (2023-24)  
 

 Officers presented the report.  Members had questions for the officers. 
 
Officers undertook to request the head of scrutiny to email members with the 
results of the scrutiny review. 
 
Members supported inviting those officers whose audit implementation dates have 
slipped, as recommended by internal audit, to attend the committee. 
 
Members requested specific topics to be added to the agenda: 
 

 June 2023: Members’ enquiries 

 November 2023: Leisure insourcing or IT 

 February 2024: Leisure insourcing or IT 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee considered the 

proposed draft work programme for 2023-24 and made amendments to 
arrangements as set out in the minutes. 

 
2. That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any 

requested changes, agreed the work programme for 2023-24 set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 
 

15. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK AND PERFORMANCE OF THE AUDIT, 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE IN 2022-23  

 

 Officers introduced the report.  Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the audit, governance and standards committee forward this report on its 

work and performance in 2022-23 to all councillors. 
 
2. That the committee consider the template self-assessment form and respond to 

the statements.  
 
At the close of the open session of the meeting, the chair and committee voted their 
thanks to Duncan Whitfield for his support through the years, and wished him well in his 
departure from Southwark Council.  
 



5 
 
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Monday 6 February 2023 
 

16. NOMINATIONS OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE CIVIC AWARDS 
SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2022-23  

 

17. NOMINATIONS OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS OF THE CIVIC AWARDS 
SUB-COMMITTEE FOR 2022-23  

 

 Meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


